Planning, Building and Code Enforcement
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY CODE ENFORCEMENT

PROPOSED ABATEMENT ORDER AND NOTICE OF HEARING

October 10, 2023
AGENDA ITEM: 6a

MARIA TRUJILLO HEARING DATE  October 26, 2023

323 W FRANCIS STREET #5 HEARING TIME:  6:30 p.m.

ONTARIO CA 91726-6546 HEARING PLACE: City Hall, Council Chambers
200 E Santa Clara Street

RE: 0 Muirfield Dr San Jose, CA 95113
APN: 484-41-148 .

TO THE PROPERTY OWNER AND ALL OTHER PERSONS HAVING ANY LEGAL
INTEREST IN THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY OF
SAN JOSE:

Please be advised that after inspections of the above described property by field investigators of
the Code Enforcement Division, it has been determined that the property constitutes a Blighted
Property as defined by San Jose Municipal Code Section 17.72.040 based on the following
conditions: accumulation of wood, solid waste, debris, inoperable and/or dismantled vehicles,
propane tanks, accessory buildings/structures, and improper occupancy. The property is hereby
declared a public nuisance and must be abated.

If the abatement actions are not completed before the date of the hearing (date identified above),
the San Jose Appeals Hearing Board may order the property, building and/or structure restricted
from further use or occupancy and posted to prevent such occupancy until abatement work is
completed and/or may proceed to cause the abatement work to be done and charge the costs
against the property or its owner.

Any person having any record, title or legal interest in the property may appear and protest the
Proposed Abatement Order and Notice of Hearing to the Appeals Hearing Board at the time and
place specified above. Failure to file a written protest or to appear at such hearing will constitute
a failure to exhaust the administrative remedies.

Pursuant to San Jose Municipal Code Section 17.02.120, the City Manager may file in the Office
of the County Recorder a certificate declaring the property a Blighted Property and a Public
Nuisance.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Angel Esparza, Code
Enforcement Inspector, at (408) 535-7945.

@M/w\i L=

Rachel Roberts, Deputy Director
Planning, Building and Code Enforcement
Enclosure

200 E. Santa Clara Street, San José, CA 95113 tel (408) 535-7770 fax (408) 292-6924 www.sanjoseca.gov
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Owner: MARIA TRUJILLO Agenda Item: 6a
323 W FRANCIS STREET #5 Hearing Date: October 26, 2023
ONTARIO CA 91726-6546 Hearing Time: 6:30pm

Hearing Place: City Hall Council Chambers
San Jose, CA 95113

ADDRESS: 0 Muirfield Dr
APN: 484-41-148

INSPECTION REPORT

Status of Property

The vacant lot zoned for residential use located at 0 Muirfield Dr (“Subject Property”) known to the
Santa Clara County Assessor as parcel number 484-41-148 is in violation of the San Jose Municipal
Code due to an accumulation of wood, solid waste, debris, inoperable and/or dismantled vehicles,
propane tanks, unpermitted accessory buildings/structures, and improper occupancy.

San Jose Municipal Code Violations

1.08.010 Violations and Remedies

G. Any condition existing in violation of any of the provisions of any state
or federal law or regulation or of this Code or any other city ordinance
shall be deemed a public nuisance and may be abated by the city.
Nuisance shall include, but is not limited to, the factors in Section
1.13.050.

Subject property is accessible to the public and contains an accumulation of
wood, solid waste, debris, inoperable and/or dismantled vehicles, propane tanks,
accessory buildings/structures, and improper occupancy in violation of state and
local laws.

1.13.040 Public nuisance prohibited.

No person may maintain or use property or allow their property to be
maintained or used in a manner that creates or fosters the creation of a public
nuisance.
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1.13.050

17.02.010

17.02.020

17.02.070

Public nuisance defined.
A. For purposes of this chapter, a public nuisance is:

1. The maintenance or use of property in the city in a manner that
jeopardizes or endangers the health, safety or welfare of persons
on the premises or in the surrounding area

General provision.

Any thing or condition, including but not limited to violations of this Code or state
law, which threatens injury or damage to the health, safety, welfare or property of
members of the public, which obstructs the free use of property of others or
interferes with the comfortable enjoyment of life or property is a nuisance.
Anything or condition, including but not limited to violations of this Code or state
law, which fails to provide minimum standards of safety and habitability in
housing for any citizen of the city is a nuisance. Such nuisances are prohibited
within the City of San José and no person shall create or participate in the creation
or maintenance of such a nuisance.

Applicability.

Whenever the city, pursuant to this title, takes any action to abate a nuisance or
requires any person to abate any nuisance existing on private property, the
procedures set forth in this chapter may be utilized, unless such use is specifically
prohibited.

For the purpose of this chapter, property shall include parcels of land, and/or any
building, structure or portion thereof.

Failure to comply - Abatement action by city authorized.

Whenever there is a failure to comply with an abatement notice or order within
the time specified in Section 17.02.060 or within the later time specified by the
decision of the commission, the city manager is authorized to:

A.  Cause the property to be restricted from use or occupancy; and/or

B.  Cause the conditions which require abatement actions to be repaired,
demolished or abated to the extent necessary to remedy the conditions
causing the nuisance.
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17.72.030

17.72.505

17.72.515

17.72.545 A

Prohibition of Blighted Property

No person, whether as owner, agent, manager, operator, lessee, tenant,
sublessee, or occupant in possession of a property, shall maintain a blighted
property or cause or permit property to be maintained as a blighted property.

Subject property is accessible to the public and contains an accumulation of wood,
solid waste, debris, inoperable and/or dismantled vehicles, propane tanks,
accessory buildings/structures, and improper occupancy in violation of state and
local laws.

Unsecured building or Structure

Any building or structure that is unsecured constitutes property blight. A
building or structure is unsecured when either of the following conditions exist:

A. The building or structure is inhabited, occupied or used without the
consent of the owner or the agent of the owner; or

B. Unauthorized persons can readily gain entry to the building or structure
without the consent of the owner or the agent of the owner.

Subject property contains accessory building/structure(s) which are unsecured
and improperly occupied.

Attractive Nuisance

Any property that is unsecured and constitutes an attraction to children or a
harbor for vagrants, criminals or other unauthorized persons, or is in a condition
such that persons can resort thereto for the purpose of committing a nuisance or
unlawful act, constitutes property blight.

Subject property has attracted and/or has been occupied by unauthorized
person(s) and contains an accumulation of wood, solid waste, debris, inoperable
and/or dismantled vehicles, propane tanks, accessory buildings/structures, and
improper occupancy.

Inadequate Solid Waste Management

The accumulation of solid waste, as defined in Section 9.10.280, constitutes
property blight in the following situations: The accumulation of solid waste is
visible from a street or neighboring property and is present for more than
seventy-two (72) hours; or the accumulation of solid waste is being stored or
disposed of in a manner that would allow the material to be transported by wind
or otherwise onto or upon any street, or neighboring property, unless the method
of storage or disposal is specifically allowed by this Code.
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Subject property contains an accumulation of solid waste, including but not
limited to abandoned vehicles and parts thereof, garbage/trash, and litter.

17.72.550 Hazardous Conditions

Any property upon which there exists a hazardous condition constitutes property
blight. A property is considered to have a hazardous condition prohibited by this
chapter if any one or more of the following conditions exists on the property:

C. Items are present that are inadequately secured or protected and, due to
their accessibility to the public, may prove hazardous including, without
limitation:

1. Unused or broken equipment or machinery;
5. Lumber, or accumulations of lumber or other construction materials; or
6. Chemicals, motor oil, or other hazardous materials.

Subject property contains broken equipment/machinery, accumulation of
[umber, construction material, motor oil containers and paint containers.

17.72.565 Parking, Storing, or Maintaining Motor Vehicles and Boats

A. No motor vehicle or boat that has been wrecked, dismantled or disassembled,
or any part thereof, or any motor vehicle that is disabled or may not be operated
because of the need of repairs or for any other reason shall be parked, stored, or
maintained in an area visible from any street for a period of time in excess of
seventy-two consecutive hours.

B. Any parking, storage, or maintenance of either a motor vehicle or a boat
in a side or rear yard shall either be:
1. In an accessory building constructed in accordance with the provisions
of this Code; or

2. In an area that provides for a five-foot setback from any property line
and is not visible from any street. In addition to the setback
requirement, at least one thousand five hundred square feet or sixty
percent of the remaining rear yard area, whichever is less, must be
maintained as useable outdoor recreational space.

Subject property contains inoperable and/or dismantled vehicles and parts
thereof.
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17.72.570

17.72.575

Storing or Maintaining Household Items

A. No household item shall be stored or maintained in an area visible from any
street for a period of time in excess of seventy-two consecutive hours.

B. The storage or maintenance of a household item in a side or rear yard shall
either be:

1.

e

In an accessory building constructed in accordance with the provisions of
this Code; or

In an area that provides for a five-foot setback from any property line and,

which is not visible from any street. In addition to the setback

requirement, at least one thousand five hundred square feet, or at least

sixty percent of the remaining rear yard area, whichever is less, must be

maintained as usable outdoor recreational space.

C. No household item shall be stored, or maintained within five feet of any
required building exit, including exit windows.

D. This section does not prohibit the storage, or maintenance of any of the
following:

L

2,
.

Machinery installed in accordance with the provisions of this Code in the
rear or side yard setback areas for household or recreational use, or
Furniture designed and used for outdoor activities, or

Any item stored or kept within an enclosed storage structure.

Subject property contains household items

Storing or Maintenance of Boxes, Lumber, Dirt, and Other Debris

A. No boxes, lumber, dirt, or other debris shall be stored or maintained in an
area visible from any street for a period of time in excess of seventy-two
consecutive hours.

B. The storage or maintenance of boxes, lumber, dirt, or other debris in a side or
rear yard shall either be:

L

2.

In an accessory building constructed in accordance with the provisions of
this Code; or

In an area that provides for a five-foot setback from any property line, and
which is not visible from any street. In addition to the setback
requirement, at least one thousand five hundred square feet, or at least
sixty percent of the remaining rear yard area, whichever is less, must be
maintained as usable outdoor recreational space.

C. No boxes, lumber, dirt, or other debris shall be stored or maintained within
five feet of any required exit, including exit windows.

Subject property contains an accumulation of solid waste/debris, and lumber.
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9.10.410

9.10.540

General Requirements.

A. Except as authorized by the provisions of this chapter:

1. No person shall store or accumulate any solid waste, nor permit the storage
or accumulation of any solid waste within or upon any property or place
owned, leased or rented by such person or in such person's possession or
control.

2. No person shall place any solid waste in or upon any premises in the city
other than the premises where such solid waste is generated.

3. No person shall permit any premises owned, leased or rented by such
person or in such person's possession or control to be used for the storage
or accumulation of any solid waste other than solid waste generated on
such premises.

4. No person shall place any solid waste on or in any public place or public
property including without limitation any street, way, sidewalk, gutter,
stream or creek or the banks thereof.

5. No person shall dispose of any solid waste, nor permit the disposal of any
solid waste, on any premises owned, leased or rented by such person or in
such person's possession or control.

B. No person shall sort, separate or segregate any solid waste of any kind within
or upon any public street or place, unless so authorized by the city health
officer or the city council, and then only in the manner, place and time and
subject to such restrictions as may be imposed by the health officer or the
city council.

Subject property contains an accumulation of solid waste, including but not
limited to abandoned vehicles and parts thereof, garbage/irash, and litter.

Dangerous Accumulation Prohibited.

No person shall keep or accumulate, or permit to be kept or accumulated, any
solid waste in or upon any premises or place in the city owned, leased or rented
by such person or in such person's possession or control, in such manner that:

A. Creates a fire hazard dangerous to persons or property;

B. Becomes unreasonably offensive or dangerous to the public peace, health or
safety;

C. Promotes the propagation, harborage or attraction of vectors; or

D. Becomes a public or private nuisance.

Subject property contains a large accumulation of solid waste throughout the
property which has become a public nuisance and dangerous to the public
health and safety.
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Chronology

7/17/2018

7/23/2018

8/10/2018

7/23/2018-
9/21/2022

9/28/2022

Code Enforcement received a complaint alleging that a blighted
property existed with an encampment including buildings and
individuals defecating on the property.

Code Enforcement Inspector Hector Ortiz conducted an
inspection and confirmed an encampment at the property.

Code Enforcement Inspector Hector Ortiz researched the
property by APN (484-41-148) and found the owners name and
mailing address. A true and correct copy of the Santa Clara
County Assessor Parcel Map is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

From July 23, 2018, to September 23, 2022, multiple inspectors
conducted inspections and documented that the conditions and
activity at the property had continue to worsen. The inspectors
attempted to contact the property owner, issued warning letters,
citations, Inspection Notices, and Compliance Orders to advise
the owners of the violations and require them to take corrective
actions to address the violations, but received no response or
attempt to achieve compliance.

The inspectors also noted that the situation at the parcel had
expanded to two neighboring undeveloped parcels. The
neighboring parcels are identified by the Santa Clara County
Assessor’s Office as parcel numbers 484-41-089 and 484-41-
090.

The case was reassigned to Code Enforcement Inspector Angel
Esparza.

On this same day, Code Enforcement Inspector Angel Esparza
completed an inspection and confirmed that the large piles of
wood, inoperable vehicles, solid waste, debris, and
buildings/structures, and improper occupancy remained on the
property and had expanded to the neighboring parcels. The
inspector also contacted unhoused individuals who were advised
of the open code case and the attempt to have the property
cleaned. True and correct photographs of the inspection are
attached hereto as Exhibit B.
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9/29/2022

10/4/2022

11/17/2022-
7/26/2023

9/12/2023

10/03/2023

Code Enforcement Inspector Angel Esparza researched the Santa
Clara County Assessor Office and confirmed the mailing address
and reviewed the deed on file with the Santa Clara County Clerks
Recorder to confirm property ownership. A true and correct copy
of the deed is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

Inspector Esparza also searched property records for additional
properties of the owner, the property owner of the mailing
address on record, and potential family members. He was unable
to make contact with anyone with information regarding the
property or the property owner. '

Code Enforcement Inspector Angel Esparza issued a Compliance
Order to the property owner. A true and correct copy of the of
the Compliance Order is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

Code Enforcement Inspector Angel Esparza conducted multiple
inspections and found that the property remained in violation.
True and correct photographs of the inspection are attached
hereto as Exhibit E.

The case was reassigned Code Enforcement Inspector Edwin
Miranda.

Code Enforcement Inspector Edwin Miranda conducted an
inspection and observed that the parcel remained blighted. There
was an accumulation of tires, debris, vehicles/campers, garbage
bins, boxes, and chopped wood/tree trunks. True and correct
photographs of the inspection are attached hereto as Exhibit F.

Code Enforcement Inspector Edwin Miranda conducted a follow
up inspection and found that the lot APN: 484-41-148 (furthest
from the corner of Lendrum and Muirfield) was heavily blighted
including but not limited to storage and accumulation of vehicles,
tires, cartons, and other items and debris and appeared to be a
homeless encampment. The two adjacent lots APN: 484-41-089
and 484-41-090 were mostly clear but some items, mostly wood,
still remained. True and correct photographs of the inspection are
attached hereto as Exhibit G.
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CODE ENFORCEMENT STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends that the San Jose Appeals Hearing Board order the property owner to take the
required corrective actions by the end of ten (10) calendar days of the date of service of the Board’s
resolution in this matter. The recommended corrective actions are to:

1) Remove the accumulation of wood, solid waste, household or other items, and debris;
inoperable and/or dismantled vehicles or parts; propane tanks; and unpermitted accessory
buildings/structures; and

2) Cease the improper occupancy; and

3) Install a fence around the perimeter of the property or take other measures approved by the
Code Enforcement Division to prevent further trespassing, accumulation, and/or illegal
occupancy.

If the above mentioned violations are not corrected within ten (10) calendar days of the date of
service of the Board’s resolution in this matter, the abatement shall be performed by a City approved
contractor or service providers and the cost of removal charged to the property owner to be billed
following the completion of the work and paid in full within thirty (30) days of the billing date.

ATTESTING STATEMENT OF CODE ENFORCEMENT INSPECTOR

1. I am the Code Enforcement Inspector for the City of San Jose assigned to investigate the
potential Municipal Code Violations at 0 Muirfield Dr known to the Santa Clara County
Assessor as parcel number 484-41-148 that are the subject of this Inspection Report.

2. [ have prepared and reviewed this Inspection Report and can attest to the truth of the matters

stated above. /%D

Angel Esparza
Code Enforcement Inspector
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Pile of wood and solid waste. Structures being used for living space purposes.

Water meter valve in “OFF” position and secured with a lock.
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CITY OF SAN JOSE — COMPLIANCE ORDER
Department of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement
200 E. Santa Clara Street, San Jose, CA 95113
Page | of 6
Owener: MARIA TRUILLO

Muniling Address: 323 W FRANCIS STREET V5
CONTARIO CA 91720-05:4

Oceupint: VACANT
Case No: 201816702
ermit Wo: N

Violation Address: 00 MUIRFIELD DR - SANTA CLARA COUNTY
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 484-41-148

Inspection Date: September 28, 2022

Complinnee Dade: SEE PAGE 5

AN INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY FOR WHICH YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE HAS [DENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING
VIOLATIONS OF THE SAN JOSE MUNICIPAL CODE:

Comw plisnee
Cuole Section  Vislations and Corrections Required Confirmed

17.72.030 Praliibition of Blighted Property

No person, whether ns owner, sgent, munager, operitor, lessee, tenunt, sublessee, or occupant in
possession of & property, shall maintain o blighted property or cause or permit property to be
niaintained as a blighted property,

17.72,515 Attractive Nuisance

Ay property that is ansecured and constitutes an ateaction to childeen or a harbor for vagrants,
eriminals or other unauthorized personz, or is in a condition such that persons ean resort thereto for
the purpose of committing a nuisanee or unlawful act, constitutes property hiight

1TTI545 A Inadequate Solid Waste Management

The accumulation of solid waste, as defined in Section 9.10.280, constitutes property blight in the
following situntions: The accumulation of solid waste is visible from a street or neighboring
praperty and is preseat For more than seventy-two (723 hours; or the accomulation of solid waste is
being stored o disposed of in & manner that would allow the material to be teansported by wind o
otherwise onte or upon any street, or neighboring property, unless the method of storage or
dispasal is speeifically allowed by this Code.

WARNING
FAILURE TO CORRECT ALL VIOLATIONS LISTED IN THIS ORDER, BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE DATE ABOVE,
MAY RESULT IN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES UP TO 2500 PER DAY FOR FACH VIOLATION UNTIL
COMPLIANCE IS ACHIEVED AS WELL AS THE AS SMENT OF ALL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, THIS ACTION
15 IN ADDITION TO ALL OTHER LEGAL REMEMES, CRIMINAL OR CIVIL, WHICH MAY BE PURSUED BY THE
CITY IN RESPONSE TO ANY VIOLATION,
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CITY OF SAN JOSE — COMPLIANCE ORDER

Department of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement
200 E. Santa Clara Street, San Jose, CA 95113

Page 2 of &

1772550 C 1 Hazgardons Conditions

56
Any property upon which there exists a hazardous condition constitutes property blight. A property
i considered 10 ave a hazardous comdition prohibited by fhis chapter it any ene or more of the
following conditions exists on the property:

C. [lems are present hat ave inadequately secured ar protected and, due to thelr accessibility 1o the
public, may prove hissardous ineludiong, withewt lintalion:

1 Unused or broken equipment or machinery;

S.Lumbser, or pecumidations of lumber or ether construction materials; or

a.Chemicals, motor oil, or other hazardous smaterials,

17.72.565 Parldng, Stoving, or Maintaining Motor Vehicles and Boats

M. Mo motar vehicle or boat that has been wrecked, dismantled or dizassembled, or any part
thereof, o gny moter vehicle that s disabled or may not be operated hecause af the need of repairs
or Toe any oller reason shall be packed, stored, or maintained in an area visible from way streel for a
period of tme in excess ol sevenly-lwo consecutive hours.

B, Any parking, storage, or maintenance of either o motor vehicle or a baat in & side or rear yavd
shull either be:
I In an aecessory building construeted in sceordanee with the provisions of this Cede; or
2, In an aren that provides for a five-foot sethack feorn any propenty line and is net visible
Tream any street, In addition to the setback requirensent, af least one thousand five hundred
seuare Teel o sixty pereent ol the reanaining rear yard arei, whichever is less, must be
maintained ns useable cutdoor recreational space.

1772570 Storing or Maintaining Houschold Htems

A Mo housghold item shall be stored or maintaingd in an aren visible from any steeet Gor 2 period
of time in excess of sevenly-lwo congecutive hours.

B, The storge o roaintenanse of & household e in a side or rear yard shall ¢ither be:
1.0 an sesessory ballding constructed in accordmee with the provisions of this Code; or
2.1n an wren that provides Tor a five-Toot setback from wny property line und, which is not
wigible from any street. In addition to the sethaek requirement, at least one thousand five
bsscleed square feet, or at least sixty pereent of e remaining rear vand ares, whichever is
less, must be maintained as usable outdoor recreational spuce,

O Mo howseloll item shall e stored, or maintained within five feet of any required building exit,
inehiding exit windows

13, This section dees net prohibit the storage, or maintenance of any of the following:
1. Machimery installed in acecrdance with fhe provisions of this Code in the rear or side
vard setback areas Tor household or recrentional vse, or
2. Fumitwre designod and used for outdnor setivities, or
3 Any e stored or kept within an enclosed storage siructure,

WARNING
FAILURE TO CORRECT ALL VIOLATIONS LISTED IN THIS ORDER, BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE DATE ABOVE,
MAY RESULT IN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES U TO 52,500 PER DAY FOR EACH VIOLATION UNTIL
COMPLIANCLE 15 ACHIEVED AS WELL AS THE ASSESSMENT OF ALL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, THIS ACTION
15 1M ADDITION TO ALL OTHER LEGAL REMEDIES, CRIMINAL OR CIVIL, WHICH MAY BE PURSUED BY THE
CITY IN RESPONSE TO ANY VIOLATION,
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Storing or Maintenance of Boxes, Lumber, Dirt, and Other Debris

AL Ne boxes, lumber, dict, or other debids shall be stored or maintained in an arca visible from any
sreet for a period of time in excess of seventy-two consecutive hours,

3. The storage or maintenance of boxes, lumber, dirt, or other debris in a side or rear yard shall
either be:
I. In an gecessary building constructed in aceordance with the provisions ol this Cade; or
2, Inan acea that provides for a fve-foot setback [rom any property line, nnd which is not
visible feom any steeet. In addition to the setbuek requirement, at least one thousand (ve
hundred square feet, or at least sixty percent of the remaining rear yard area, whichever iy
less, must be maintained as vsable outdoor recreational space,

C. No boxes, lumber, dirt, or other debris shall he stored or maintained within five faet of iy
required exit, inchiding exit windows,

General Reguirements,

A Exeept as authorized by the provisions of this chapter:
1. No person shall store or acenmulate any solid waste, nor permit the storage or
neeumnlation of any solid woste within or upon any property or place ewned, leased or
remed by such person or in sueh person's possession or conlrol.
2. No person shall place any solid waste in or upon any premises in the ity other than the
premises where such solid waste is gencrated.
3. No persan shall permit any premises owned, leased or rented by such person or in such
person's possession or control to be used for the stomge or weeurmulation of wy solid
waste other than solid waste generated on such premises,
<, N parson shall place any solid waste on o in any public place or public property
ineluding without lmitation any steeet, wery, sidewnlk, gotter, steeam or ereek o the banks
therenl,
5. Na person shall dispose of any solid waste, nor perimil the disposal ol any solid waste,
on g (remises owned, leased or rented by such person or in such person's possession or
cenitil,

B. No persan shall sort, separate oe segregate any solid waste of any Kind within or upon any
public street or plice, unless so authorized by the city health officer or the ity coungil, and then
only i the manner, pliwce and time and subject to such restrietions as may be imposed by e health
officer ar the ity couneil.

WARNING

FAILURE TO CORRECT ALL VIOLATIONS LISTED IN THIS ORDER, BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE DATE ABOYE,
MAY RESULT IN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES UP TO 82,500 PER DAY FOR FACH VIOLATION UNTIL
COMPLIANCE IS ACHIEVED AS WELL AS THE ASSESSMENT OF ALL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, THIS ACTION
IS IN ADDITION TO ALL OTHER LEGAL REMEDIES, CRIMINAL OR CIVIL, WHICH MAY BE PURSUERD BY THE
CITY IN RESPONSLE TO ANY VIOLATION,
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9. 10,540 Dangerons Accumulbation Prohibited,

Nu person shall keep or accumulate, or permit to be kept or aceumulated, sny solid waste in or
upan any premdses o place in the city owned, leased oy rented by such person or in such person's
prossesainn or control, in such manner thl:

A Creates i fire breard dangerous (o persons or property;

B. Becamies unreasonably offensive or dangeeous o the public peace, health or safety;
C. Bromnotes the propagnion, harhorage or attraction of veclurs; or

1. Becomes a public or private nuisance,

WARNING
FAILURE TO CORRECT ALL VIOLATIONS LISTEDNIN THIS ORDER, BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE DATE ABOVE,
MAY RESULT IN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES UP TO S2,500 PER DAY FOR EACH VIOLATION UNTIL
COMPLIANCE IS ACHIEVED AS WELL AS THE ASSESSMENT OF ALL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, THIS ACTION
15 IN ADDITION TO ALL OTHER LEGAL REMEDIES, CRIMINAL ORR CIVIL, WHICH MAY BE PURSUED BY THE
CITY IN RESPONSE TO ANY VIOLATION.
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CORRECTIONS REQUIRED

L On or before October 21, 2022, Contact Code Enforcement Inspector Angel Esparza af (408) 335-
7945 or angelespareai@aanisoecagoy o schedule an inspection to confivm compliance.

Corrgelive actions required:

s Remove and properly dispose of all solid waste / garbage, hazardous materinls, debris, boxes,
lsmber and wll other miscellangous ilems generated from the homeless encampments, Do not
permit anyone to store such items on the property.

= Remove and properly dispose of all the household items including but not limited 1o bikes,
conlers, tents, and all other househald items generated from the homeless encampment. Do ot
permit amyone Lo store such items on the property.

o Remove and do not store any unused £ broken equipnient on the property.

e Secure the property 5o that it s secure wnd does not atteact children or become a harbor for
vagrants, eriminals, or other unanthorized person, or creates a condition thit such persons cun
resort thereto Tor the puipose of committing  nuisance or unlawfnl act,

s Remove all the inoperable vehicles and parts thereot and do not permit any 1o store such
vehicles in such conditions o parts tereed.

Adfcditional properiy and peratll ifaemation may e fand on the Cine's websiie af
wwwsipermiis. orvgdperniity’ or b calling o sgformation Baffiee af ($08) 3353333,

NOTE: PERMITS FROM THE BUILDING DIVISION ARE REQUIRED FOR STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK, WORK DONE WITHOUT THE REQUIRED PERMITS IS A
MISDEMEANOR AND WILL NOT QUALIFY AS COMPLIANCE,

W eomplinnee bus not been achieved by the date as vefleeted in this compliance order, the City of San Jose
will assess i re<inspection fee of S245.00 for encl re-lnspection,

[0 535375
Phone #

October 4, 2023 Angel Esparea | 5TE

Date of Notice Code Enlorcement Inspector T

A8

WARNING
FAILURE TO CORRECT ALL VIOLATIONS LISTED IN THIS ORDER, BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE DATE AROVE,
MAY RESULT IN ADMINISTRATIVE PEMALTIES UP TO $2,500 PER DAY FOR CACH VIOLATION UNTIL
COMPLIANCE ISACHIEVED A5 WELL AS THE ASSESSMENT OF ALL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS. THIS ACTION
1S5 IN ADINTION TO ALL OTHER LEGAL REMEES, CRIMINAL OR CIVIL, WHICH MAY BE PURSUED BY THE
CITY IN RESFONSE TO ANY VIOLATION,
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The Department of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement {Code Enforcement) has issued a
Compliance Order (Complianse Order) alleging that the sulyject property is in vickation with the San lose
Municipal Code. Failure to correst all violations listed in the order, before the complianee date mauy result
in administrative penslties up to $2,500 per day for ench vialation until compliance is achieved as well as
the assessment of all administrative costs. This aetion is in addition to all other legal remedies, eriminal ar

civil, which may be pursued by the city in response to any violation,

It you believe that your properly is not in violation with the San Jose Municipal Code and you dispute the
hasis for Compliance Order, you MUST file & request for a Dircetor's hearing within fourteen (1)
calendar days of the date of the Compliance Order was mailed or personally delivered fo the responsibile
persanis}.

Your request for hearing must be mailed or personndly delivered to:

City of Ban Jose
Code Enforcement Division
200 East Sarta Clara Street dth flr,
San Jose Ca, 951 13-1905

Your request for an appeal must be received by the City within the timeline above,
If you de not file a request for hearing, the Compliance Ovder will beeome final. 160 timely appeal is
Mled, then 2 hearing will be schedoled. ¥ ou will receive at lenst seven (7) days notice that a hearing on
wour appeal will take: place,

The Directar's hearing s informal and provides you with an opporiunity to present your evidence and
testimony in dispute of the Compliance Ouder. Alter the close of the hearing, the Director will make a
decision, The written decision will be mailed to the person subject to the Compliance Order, 1f you
dispute the Dicectors decision, you may appeal ta the San Jose Appeals Hearing Board within ten {10}
davs ol the daie of the written decision of the Director. That Board is deseribeid at:

fttpssdwwnr senfoseca, gowd ppeaisliearing Bord

Your rights when a Compliance Order is issued are contained in the San Jose Municipal Code Section
L4030 and the following scelions. U is available onling at www sanjoseca.gov by elicking on the link at
the right of the page, “Munizipal Code.”

FAILURE TO CORRECT ALL VIOLATIONS LISTED IN THIS ORDER, BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE DATE ABOVE,
MAY RESULT IN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES UP T SE500 PER DAY FOR CACH VIOLATION UNTIL
COMPLIANCE 1S ACHIEVED AS WELL AS THE ASSESSMENT OF ALL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, THIS ACTION
IS IN ADDITION TO ALL OTHER LEGAL REMEDIES, CRIMINAL OR CIVIL, WHICH MAY BE PURSUED BY THE
CITY IN RESPONSE TO ANY VIOLATION.
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Pictures taken from Muirfield Dr on April 14, 2023
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Pictures taken from Muirfield Dr on July 26, 2023
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ExhibilG
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Debris, tents, tarp, wood
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PROOF OF SERVICE

CASE NAME: CITY OF SAN JOSE v MARIA TRUJILLO

I, the undersigned declare as follows:

| am a citizen of the United States, over 18 years of age, employed in Santa Clara
County, and not a party to the within action. My business address is 200 E. Santa Clara
Street, San Jose, California 95113, and | am employed in the county where the service
described below occurred.

On October 11, 2023, | caused to be served the within:

PROPOSED ABATEMENT ORDER AND NOTICE OF HEARING
Regarding real property located at: 0 Muirfield Dr

X by MAIL, with a copy of this declaration, by depositing them into a sealed envelope,
with postage fully prepaid, and causing the envelope to be deposited for collection
and mailing on the date indicated above.

| further declare that | am readily familiar with the business’ practice for collection
and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service.
Said correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service the
same day listed above in the ordinary course of business.

| further declare that the name and address as shown on the envelope is as follows:

Party Served: Party’s Attorney:

MARIA TRUJILLO
323 W FRANCIS STREET #5
ONTARIO CA 91726-6546

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed on October 11, 2023, at San Jose, California.

\ 2224/1/\:“# v\

Reginal.izaola ol




